

TRIBAL MEMORANDUM

TO:

SUPERINTENDENT, Cheyenne River Agency

FROM:

Arlene Thompson, Tribal Secretary

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION NO. 302-90-CR: Designating the present jail facility as the Tribe's official Records Repository Center to adequately administer the Central Records Department in its efforts to continue to maintain and preserve Tribal Records.

DATE: 08/10/90

Transmitted herewith is one (1) original copy and five (5) copies of Resolution No. 302-90-CR, which was adopted by the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Council, during its Regular Session held August 10, 1990.

cc: Treasurer
Central Records
Law & Order
Property & Supply
Comptroller
Councilmembers (15)
File/2

RESOLUTION NO. 302-90-CR

- WHEREAS, the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe of South Dakota is an unincorporated Tribe of Indians, having accepted the provisions of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984), and
- WHEREAS, the Tribe, in order to establish its tribal organization; to conserve its tribal property; to develop its common resources; and to promote the general welfare of its people, has ordained and established a Constitution and By-Laws, and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Secretary is charged with the responsibility of safeguarding all the Tribe's records, under the Constitution and By-Laws, and
- WHEREAS, the Central Records Department under the direction of the Tribal Secretary maintains active, inactive and obsolete records and continuously strives to fulfill the requirements of federal grant and contracting regulations, regarding the centralized functions of Accounting, Personnel, Property and Record Keeping, and
- WHEREAS, due to limited storage space the centralization of records in one location is cumbersome and creates a hardship in providing access to many different tribal programs, departments and individuals in their need for obtaining records, and
- WHEREAS, the present storage facility is inadequate as our Tribal Government as a whole has increased, in both size and complexity and the problems incurred to the preservation in Tribal Records has become more difficult and serious, and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Administration has recognized the need for a larger Tribal Records facility and has recommended to the Tribal Council the present jail building be designated as the Tribe's official Records Repository Center upon completion of the new jail, now
- THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Council hereby designates the present jail facility as the Tribe's official Records Repository Center to adequately administer the Central Records Department in its efforts to continue to maintain and preserve Tribal Records.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, certify that the Tribal Council is composed of fifteen (15) members, of whom 12, constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 10th day of August, 1990, Regular Session; and that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by an affirmative vote of 11 for, 0 against, 1 not voting and 3 absent.

Arlene Phompson, Secretary Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe